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F-01006573
             v.
Philadelphia Gas Works
OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Commission for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of Mary King (Complainant) filed on October 20, 2003, to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Charles E. Rainey, Jr., which was issued on October 1, 2003.  Philadelphia Gas Works (Respondent) filed Reply Exceptions on October 31, 2003.  

History of the Proceeding


On July 8, 2002, the Complainant filed a Formal Complaint against the Respondent wherein she alleged that:  (1) she had received a bill for $17,000; (2) Respondent had not investigated the matter, and (3) Respondent had not posted to her account a $900.00 payment made by check.  


The instant Complaint is an appeal of a Decision of the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS), which was issued on May 29, 2002, on an informal complaint filed by the Complainant.   On July 31, 2002, the Respondent filed an Answer to the instant Complaint wherein it denied the major allegations of the Complaint, and requested that the BCS Decision be upheld.  On May 20, 2003, a hearing was held before ALJ Rainey.  The Complainant participated pro se at the hearing.  The Respondent was represented by counsel.  
Discussion


The ALJ made twenty-nine Findings of Fact and reached seven Conclusions of Law.  The ALJ’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless either expressly or by necessary implication they are rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.



The ALJ summarized the case by stating that the controversy was the Complainant’s allegation that she was overcharged by the Respondent for gas service to three of her former tenant-occupied properties in Philadelphia.  Specifically, the Com​plainant received service from the Respondent from October 9, 1998, to November 30, 2001, at 4622 Penn Street; from August 31, 1999, to January 9, 2002, at 4437 Frankford Avenue; and at 6804 Quincy Street from January 27, 2000, to March 26, 2002.


The ALJ found that by failing to place all three properties under separate accounts and billing them separately as Complainant requested, the Respondent provided inadequate and unreasonable service in violation of Section 1501of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  The ALJ recommended that the Respondent be directed to cease and desist from committing further violations of the Code.  (I.D. at 8-9).  


As a preliminary matter, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that we are not required to consider, expressly or at length, each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1993); See also, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Penn​sylvania Public Utility Commission, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1984).  


Upon review of the Complainant’s Exceptions, we find that they do not comply with Section 5.533(b) of our Regulations.  52 Pa. C.S. § 5.533(b).  Section 5.533(b) provides, in pertinent part, as follows:  “[e]ach exception shall be numbered and shall identify the finding of fact or conclusion of law to which exception is taken and cite relevant pages of the decision.  Supporting reasons for the exceptions shall follow each specific exception.”  However, as noted above, the Complainant appeared pro se in the instant proceeding.  Accordingly, we will waive any technical defects and entertain the Exceptions consistent with Section 1.2(c) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 1.2(c).  



Section 332(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a), provides that the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission has the burden of proof.  In this proceeding, the Complainant has challenged the accuracy and propriety of her gas bills from the Respondent.  Thus, it is clear that she is the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission and, therefore, she is the party with the burden of proof.  


With regard to the Penn Street property, the controversy arises from what the Respondent characterized as a significant, abnormal and unexplained increase in gas usage at the property during the period from October 13, 1999 to October 13, 2000, when compared to historical usage.  Specifically, the Cubic Feet per degree day (CFDD) for that period was 62 as compared to 46.3 for the preceding 12 month period (October 9, 1998 to October 13, 1999), and 40.5 for the succeeding 13 month period (October 13, 2000 to November 30, 2001).  



The ALJ found that the Complainant established a prima facie case of abnormally high bills under the “Waldron Rule”.  (See, Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 54 Pa. PUC 98 (1980) (Waldron)).  In Waldron, we established a policy wherein a complainant establishes a prima facie case with a showing that:  (1) the number of inhabitants has not changed; (2) there were no prior billing abnormalities; and (3) the customer could not have used the amount of energy for which he or she is charged.  If the Complainant is successful in establishing a prima facie case, then the burden of going forward with the evidence shifts to the utility.



The Complainant in her Exceptions argues that the amount that she owes the Respondent does not exceed $7,000.  The Complainant criticized the ALJ for admitting into evidence the Respondent’s Exhibit Nos. 6 and 7.  The Complainant continues that she had not previously reviewed those documents before the hearing.  The Complainant questions why the package of information that she had sent to the ALJ was rejected.  The Complainant alleges that these documents would have supported her case.  The Complainant alleges that the bills offered by the Respondent as support for its claims are “fake.”



The Respondent rejoins that its Exhibit 6 was an analysis of normalized twelve month usage at the Penn Street property which was requested by the ALJ to put an alternative analysis on the record.  According to the Respondent, this analysis was meant to address the abnormal and unexplained gas usage at the Penn Street property between October 13, 1999 and October 13, 2000.  The Respondent contends that the Complainant had opportunity to object or comment to the document but did not do so.  The Respondent points out that its Exhibit 7 was the BCS Decision.  The Respondent noted that the Complainant had the BCS Decision before filing the instant Complaint.



Our review of the record evidence leads us to conclude that the Complainant, as a landlord, has not demonstrated that there was no change in the usage patterns of her tenants.  We find that while the Complainant can attest to the best of her knowledge that there were no changes in usage, this, in our view cannot be relied upon to support a finding that the Complainant has met the evidentiary criteria articulated in Waldron, supra.  Accordingly, we shall reverse the ALJ’s finding and recommendation relative to this issue.  We find that the final bill of $5,897.43 issued by the Respondent to the Complainant is correct as rendered.


With regard to the make-up bills rendered for the Frankford Avenue and Quincy Street billings, we find that pursuant to Section 56.14 of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 56.14, the Respondent is entitled to bill for previously unbilled service.  We further find that the Complainant’s Exceptions do not provide any basis to reverse the ALJ’s recommendation to direct the Complainant to pay the make-up bills as rendered.  We are mindful that a payment arrangement for a final payment can not be ordered by the Commission.  (See,  Homol v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, (Docket No. Z‑00297935; Order entered August 28, 1992).  However, the Initial Decision recognizes the opportunity for the Complainant and the Respondent to negotiate a payment plan mutually agreeable to the Parties herein.  


In Christine Fota t/a It Can be Arranged Florist v. PECO Energy Company, docketed at No. C-00968232, (Order entered October 14, 1997, the Commission recognized the latitude that utilities can use in resolving payment disputes.  We point out that pursuant to 52 Pa. Code, § 56.14 (a), payment periods are to extend as long as the period during which the excess amount accrued.  We agree with the ALJ’s finding that the Respondent violated Section 1501 of the Code by:  (1) failing to bill each of the three properties separately; and (2) by failing to read the Complainant’s meter at the Quincy Street. property in accordance with its tariff.  We shall admonish the Respondent that further violations of its Tariff, the Code or our Regulations could result in a civil penalty consistent with Section 3301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301.  We shall further caution the Respondent to cease and desist from further violations of Code or our Regulations.  


This proceeding presents facts similar to those presented in our decision in Lewis v. Philadelphia Gas Works, F-01008205 (Order entered August 26, 2003).  In Lewis, the Complainant alleged inter alia, that the bills rendered for gas service were inaccurate. 



In Lewis, we referred several issues to the Law Bureau, including the Respondent’s customer billing and meter reading practices.  These issues were referred to 
the Law Bureau for investigation and any further action or remedies deemed appropriate.  We will also refer the issues in this case to the Law Bureau for inclusion in its review of the issues presented in Lewis.
Conclusion


Our review of the record as developed in this proceeding, including the ALJ’s Initial Decision and the Exceptions filed thereto, leads us to conclude that the ALJ’s Initial Decision is amply supported by substantial evidence in the record.  We further conclude that the Complainant’s Exceptions are not meritorious and they are denied and we direct the Commission’s Law Bureau to initiate an investigation into the general issues described herein and to take whatever further action or remedies are deemed appropriate; THEREFORE,


IT IS ORDERED:


1.
That the Exceptions of Mary King are hereby denied.



2.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Charles E. Rainey, Jr. is adopted, as modified, consistent with this Opinion and Order.



3.
That Mary King shall immediately pay to the Philadelphia Gas Works the final bill in the amount of $5,897.43 associated with the property located at 4622 Penn Street, Philadelphia, PA unless Mary King and the Philadelphia Gas Works enter into a payment arrangement.



4.
That Mary King shall immediately pay to the Philadelphia Gas Works the final bill in the amount of $7,209.54 associated with the property located at 6804 Quincy Street, 2F, Philadelphia, PA unless Mary King and the Philadelphia Gas Works enter into a payment arrangement.



5.
That Mary King shall immediately pay to Respondent the final bill in the amount of $14,036.76 associated with the property located at 4437 Frankford Avenue, Philadelphia, PA unless Mary King and the Philadelphia Gas Works enter into a payment arrangement.



6.
That the Philadelphia Gas Works cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, Commission regulations or its tariff.



7.
That the general issues discussed in this Opinion and Order shall be referred to the Law Bureau for investigation and whatever further action or remedies as may be deemed appropriate.  








BY THE COMMISSION,







James J. McNulty








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  March 18, 2004
ORDER ENTERED:  March 22, 2004
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